

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,  
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

WRIT PETITION NO: 35618 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Mitta Vijaywardhan Reddy, S/o Buchi Reddy.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.
3. The Deputy Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.
4. Sri Sai Anjana Chit Funds Telangana Private Limited, II. No. 2 - 5 - 478, D.C. Plaza, 2nd Floor, Opp. D.E.O. Office, Adalath, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
5. The Headmaster, ZPHS Nainpaka, Chityal, Jayashankar Bhupalpally District.
6. Smt Pendota Shobha Rani, W/o Someshwar Rao, Occ Business, R/o H.No. 23-6-129/15, durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
7. Sri Bommakanti Sudheer Baby, S/o Ramaiah, Occu SGT at Adavi Rangapur, R/o 23-6-135/1, Durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
8. Sri Nagapuri Surender, S/o Sayanna, Occu School Assistant, R/o 18-1-22, Orus road, Rangashaipet, Warangal.
9. Sri Neredu Ramakrishna, S/o Sudharshanam, Occu Secondary Grade Teacher (SGT), R/o 7-5-115, Kapuwada, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
10. Nellutia Venkateshwarlu, S/o Ramulu, Occu School Assistant, R/o H.No. 23-6-128/16/1, durgadevi Colony Hunter Road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
11. Daroji Ilaiah, S/o Mallaiah, Occu Language pandit grade II, R/o H.No. 55-3-340, Brundavan colony -4, Gopalapuram, Bhemaram, Hasanparthy, Warangal.

(RR 6 to 11 are impleaded as per C.O. dt.02.12.2025 in IA. No. 2/2025)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Ms SARAMPALLY MRUDULA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ order more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No. 3 herein in issuing Recovery Certificate dated 20/06/2022 in AA/CF/No. 267 of 2021, without following the procedure prescribed under the Chit Funds Act, 1982 and the rules made there under as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and wholly without jurisdiction and consequently, set aside all further proceedings taken pursuant to the Recovery Certificate dated 20/06/2022 in AA/CF/No. 267 of 2021 including Execution Proceedings in E.P. No. 63 of 2025 on the file of the II Additional Senior Civil Judge at Hanamkonda, does not have jurisdiction to entertain the execution petition including but not limited to passing the attachment order dated 06/11/2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms SARAMPALLY MRUDULA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.
3. The Deputy Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.
4. Sri Sai Anjana Chit Funds Telangana Private Limited, II. No. 2 - 5 - 478, D.C. Plaza, 2nd Floor, Opp. D.E.O. Office, Adalath, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
5. The Headmaster, ZPHS Nainpaka, Chityal, Jayashankar Bhupalpally District.
6. Smt Pendota Shobha Rani, W/o Someshwar Rao. Occ Business, R/o H.No. 23-6-129/15, durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
7. Sri Bommakanti Sudheer Baby, S/o Ramaiah, Occu SGT at Adavi Rangapur, R/o 23-6-135/1, Durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
8. Sri Nagapuri Surender, S/o Sayanna, Occu School Assistant, R/o 18-1-22, Orus road, Rangashaipet, Warangal.
9. Sri Neredu Ramakrishna, S/o Sudharshanam, Occu Secondary Grade Teacher (SGT), R/o 7-5-115, Kapuwada, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
10. Nellutla Venkateshwarlu, S/o Ramulu, Occu School Assistant, R/o H.No. 23-6-128/16/1, durgadevi Colony Hunter Road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
11. Daroji Ilaiah S/o Mallaiah, Occu Language pandit grade II, R/o H.No. 55-3-340, Brundavan colony -4, Gopalapuram, Bhemaram, Hasanparthy, Warangal.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice Before Admission.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices to the respondent Nos.4 to 11 through Speed Post with acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that in *Punyamurthula Venkata Viswa Sundara Rao v. Margadarsi Chit Fund Private Limited, Hyderabad and others*<sup>1</sup>, the Division Bench of this Court held that the E.P. Court does not have jurisdiction to entertain an application for execution of the award of the Deputy Registrar of Chit Funds, if presented by the decree-holder.

In the instant case also, it appears, straight away E.P.No.63 of 2025 in AA/CF/No.267 of 2021 on the file of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Hanmakonda, without it being presented/forwarded by the Registrar. In view of the decision referred to above, balance of convenience is in favour of the petitioner.

Hence, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, insofar as the petitioner is concerned.

Post after Six (6) weeks.

List on 20.01.2026.

SD/-T.SRIDEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.
3. The Deputy Registrar of Chits/Arbitrator, Warangal, Warangal District.

4. Sri Sai Anjana Chit Funds Telangana Private Limited, II. No. 2 - 5 - 478, D.C. Plaza, 2nd Floor, Opp. D.E.O. Office. Adalath, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
5. The Headmaster, ZPHS Nainpaka, Chityal, Jayashankar Bhupalpally District.
6. Smt Pendota Shobha Rani, W/o Someshwar Rao, Occ Business, R/o H.No. 23-6-129/15, durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
7. Sri Bommakanti Sudheer Baby, S/o Ramaiah, Occu SGT at Adavi Rangapur, R/o 23-6-135/1, Durgadevi colony Huntur road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
8. Sri Nagapuri Surender, S/o Sayanna, Occu School Assistant, R/o 18-1-22, Orus road, Rangashaipet, Warangal.
9. Sri Neredu Ramakrishna, S/o Sudharshanam, Occu Secondary Grade Teacher (SGT), R/o 7-5-115, Kapuwada, Hanamkonda Warangal.
10. Nellutla Venkateshwarlu, S/o Ramulu, Occu School Assistant, R/o H.No. 23-6-128/16/1, durgadevi Colony Hunter Road, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
11. Daroji Ilaiah, S/o Mallaiah, Occu Language pandit grade II, R/o H.No. 55-3-340, Brundavan colony -4, Gopalapuram, Bhemaram, Hasanparthy, Warangal (RR 1 to 11 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
12. One CC to SRI. SARAMPALLY MRUDULA Advocate [OPUC]
13. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
14. One spare copy  
SRT

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:02/12/2025

List on 20.01.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.35618 of 2025

